8. Sensitivity analysis

In this section, we extend some managerial implications based on the sensitivity analysis of various key
parameters of the numerical example. We investigates the effects of changes in the value of the parameters on
optimal values Q, Ω, k and JETP. The sensitivity analysis is performed by changing each parameter values,
taking one parameter at a time and the remaining values of the parameters are unchanged with the following
data P , s, π, R, F , A and d. The results are exhibited in Table 2 and the corresponding figures are depicted in
Figures 2–8, respectively. The following inferences can be made from the results in Table 2.

(1) In Table 2, a small changes in the production rate, there is a great effect in the total profit of the integrated
system.

(2) Table 2 shows that the joint expected total profit decreases as the parameter π increases. This result is
expected because higher backorder cost may amplify the total profit.

(3) In Table 2, the joint expected total profit is highly sensitive to changes in parameters R and d, moderately
sensitive to changes in parameters S, F and A, respectively.

S1844 S. HEMAPRIYA AND R. UTHAYAKUMAR

Production rate (P)

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

J
o
in

t
E

x
p
e
c
te

d
 T

o
ta

l
P

ro
fi
t
(J

E
T

P
)

104

7.5

8

8.5

9

9.5

10

Figure 2. Impact of changes in P on total profit.

Setup cost (S)

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

J
o

in
t
E

x
p

e
c
te

d
 T

o
ta

l
P

ro
fi
t
(J

E
T

P
)

104

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

Figure 3. Impact of changes in S on total profit.

IMPERFECT PRODUCTION SUPPLY CHAIN MODEL S1845

Backorder cost ( )

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

J
o

in
t

E
x
p

e
c
te

d
 T

o
ta

l
P

ro
fi
t

(J
E

T
P

)

104

8.6

8.8

9

9.2

9.4

9.6

9.8

Figure 4. Impact of changes in π on total profit.

Rework cost (R)

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

J
o

in
t
E

x
p
e
c
te

d
 T

o
ta

l
P

ro
fi
t

(J
E

T
P

)

104

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

9

9.1

Figure 5. Impact of changes in R on total profit.

S1846 S. HEMAPRIYA AND R. UTHAYAKUMAR

Transportation cost (F)

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

J
o
in

t
E

x
p
e
c
te

d
 T

o
ta

l
P

ro
fi
t
(J

E
T

P
)

104

8.72

8.74

8.76

8.78

8.8

8.82

8.84

8.86

8.88

Figure 6. Impact of changes in F on total profit.

Ordering cost (A)

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

J
o
in

t
E

x
p
e
c
te

d
 T

o
ta

l
P

ro
fi
t
(J

E
T

P
)

104

8.75

8.76

8.77

8.78

8.79

8.8

8.81

8.82

8.83

8.84

8.85

Figure 7. Impact of changes in A on total profit.

IMPERFECT PRODUCTION SUPPLY CHAIN MODEL S1847

Transportation distance (d)

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

J
o
in

t
E

x
p
e
c
te

d
 T

o
ta

l
P

ro
fi
t
(J

E
T

P
)

104

8.65

8.7

8.75

8.8

8.85

8.9

8.95

Figure 8. Impact of changes in d on total profit.

9. Conclusion

In this chapter, we present an imperfect production supply chain model considering that the market demand
is sensitive to the retail price and the vendor offers a quantity discount to the buyer. Here all defective/imperfect
quality items are reworked after the regular production process. An efficient algorithm is proposed to obtain
the optimal solutions under different conditions so as to maximize the total profit. The numerical example is